
44

APPENDIX - VII
XANYAKUMARI DEVASWOM BOARD - LIST OF DIFFERENT CATEGORIES

OF TEMPLES BIFURCATED FROM TRAVANCORE
List of incorporated Devaswoms under Kanyakumari

Devaswozn Board

Group Taluk	 No. & Name of Devaswoms	 Major,

Bhoothapondy
Azhagianamb i
Thiruvenkitathapper
Thiruppathisaram
Thazhkudi
Thovala
Aruvamozhi
Darisanamcope
Chiramatom
BhuthapandyperUmal
Haritharavinayakar
AttinkarakrishnaSWarfli
Madavilagom
Jadayapurarn
Bhavathykottaram
Kadukkara
Emperuman
Mulayanalloor
Sakalakala Marthanda Pillayar
Arurn,anallOOr
Anthirapuram
urnayeeswaramudaya-flalnar
KotheswararflUdaYafla1flar
Azhagiannar
Thenparavidaflgar

Thiruvayar
Esanthimafl galam Perumal
Navalkkad Eluppavudayakafldafl

Sastha
Udayamarthandeswarar
Paravinayakar
Karumeni Kantan Sastha
Kozhunthadai Kantan Sastha

Minor of
Petty

Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor

Minor
Minor
Minor
Petty
Petty

Bhoothapondy Thovala	 1.
0

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21,
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27
28

29
30
31
32
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33. MeelakulathU Kantan Sastha
34. AryankaVu Kantan Sastha
35. Arasudaya Kantan Sastha
36. E4arnala Valayyafl
37. Milappara Kantan Sastha
38. KalungumUgathu Bhuthathafl
39. Valia Yajaman
40. Anandhavalli Amman
41. Kottarakara Karitan
42. ChempooSY
43. Keruchipara Kantan Sastha
44. Chandhana Manga Amman
45, Nagararnrfla.fl
46. Alathura Valayyafl
47. KaliyugatharneyY0fl
48. Ananthapuram Bhuthatha.n
49. Arasodikantan
50. AiyinimOOtU Buthathan
51. Attoor Kantan Sastha
52 Vidankar Vinayagar
53 Kulathunkara Kantan Sastha
54 Azhagadra Kantan Sastha
55 Annakara MathafldeSWmu3.Ya

Nainar
56. Arasadi Kantan Sastha
57 Veerakerala Pillayar
58 Oruanakantan Sastha
59 Karumeni Kantan Sastha
60 EsanamatOm Pillayar
61 Pulirnugathu Kantan Sastha
62 Erakularn Kavudaya Kantan

Sastha
63 Veeranarayanamangalarn

 Kantan Sastha
64. Irurnudichozha Vinayakkar
65. SooramuPPidarYAm1'hl

Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty

Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty

Petty

Petty
Petty
Petty

gçofl AfastheeSWaTft!
66. SuchindrUm	 Major

67. KanyakUman	 Major

68. AgastheesWara.1Il 	 Major



69 Marungoor
70 Banamth itta
71 Parakkai
72 Ezhakaram
73 Vadiveeswaram
74 Nagercoil
75 Thaliyal
76 Krishnancoil
77 Perambalarn
78 Thekketheruvu Kulasekara

Perumal
79. A8ra.mam Krishnaswami
80. Munnootti Nagarnman
81. Sarkaratheertha Viswanathar
82. Panchalingapuram Krishnaswami
83. Vadaketheruvu Mahadevar
84. Akkara Mahadevar
85. K.ariamanichazhar
86, Valampuri Vinayakar
87. Arumuga Pilayar
88. Kottavila Sastha
89. Edartheertha Perumal
90. Melavathil Vinayakar
91. Thiruvenkita Vinna Perumal
92. Brahmarakshasaperumal
93. Apathukatha Kantan Sastha
94, Periyapandeeswaramud.ay
95. Kasi Viswanathar
96. Alathamrnai
97. Eraviputhur Eravi Vinayakar
98. Vishriupuram Krishnaswami
99. Vannatharnkulam Poosastha

100. Kothichapillaiyagram Perumal
101. Kothichapiilaiyagararn Sivan
102. Thekkurnan Sakthi Vinayakar
103. Veeramarthanda Vinayagar
104. Arasadi Vinayakar
105. Kulasekhara Vinayakar
106. Karumkaliamman
107. Puthugramam Perumal

Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major

Major
Major
Major
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Minor
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108. Karuppukotta Kailasanathar
109. Pruavassety Perumal
110. Pruavassery Sivan
111. Arasadi Krhnswmi
112, Poosastha Kantan Sastha
113, Vasdevarcoji
114. Kommandayamrna n
115. Cholapurarn
116. Enkodj Kantari Sastha
117. Peruvjja
118, Vemrriban noor
119. Kattimaricode
120. Srimad Dwaraka
121. Brahmasandhj Kanni Vinayakar
122. Sannathjtheru Viswanathar
123. Budrakali Thyagasoundarj
124. Keezhatheru Viswanathas
125. Cu han a thee swarar
126. Oorumuppidari
127. Mandaramputhoor Dhamothara

Vinayakar
128, Bhagavathimatom Bhagavathi

Vinayakar
129. Maruthuvamala
130. Alathu Badrakalj
131. Vazhiotlak.aran
132. Elayanainar
133. Kornadjkorakkanathar
134. Marugathala Kantan Sastha
135. Valikoil Amman
136. Koorudaya Kantan Sastha
137. Chembanachj Amman
138. Pachaperumal Sastha
139. Theradi Esakki Amman
140. Oottukuzhj Kannimar
141. Ehutham Vanangum Kantan

Sastha
142. Sthanu Vinayakar
143. Velikanta Mahadevar
144. Esakki Amman

Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Petty
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor

Minor

Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor

Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
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145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.

Annamala Kantan Sastha
Eravikularn
Tharamanai Kantan Sastha
Rajakkarnan galam Alathemman
Kannakurichi Sastha
Puthukulam Sastha
Grarna Vinayakar
Abixmanamkatha Vinaykar
Thazhamkulam Vinayakar
Esaki Amman
Bhuthathan
Karpaka Vinayakar
Putheir Eravi Vinayakar
Velikkara
A. Anakkarai Vinayakar

Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
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Thirunandhikara
Ponman a
Manalikkai :.
Ramaswnmi Coil
Milakantaswarni Coil
Thevrarakettu
Alampara
Melancode
Velimala
Keral.apuram
Thiruvithamcode
Aiwarcoil
Marthandeswaram
Mondaikkad
Valvachagoshtam
Radhakrishnapuram
Bhadrakali i-tmman
E8akki Amman
Perumal Coil
Sorimuthayyan
Thapuran Coil
Koonamkani
Kodiyoor
Kuzhikkod

Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor

Padmanabhapuram Kalkulam
160,
161.
162.
163.
164.
165,
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
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Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty

184. Venugopalakrishnan Coil

185. palakozhi

186. Anakkara Sastha

187. Madavilagam

188. Sivagiri

189. Kailasathu MahadeVar

190. Vella Pillayar

191. Chunakara Sastha

192. Kaverikad Sastha

193. Adavaflabha Nainar

194. Mainindra Vinayakar

195. ManaviLa

196. KarakantasWafam

197. Cheramangalarn

198. Thalakkulam

199. Thrippanniyode

200. Karingal

201. Thik]anarncocle

202. pnipagam

203. Kattala

204. Ethavila Sastha

205. Poomala

206. KaithaoUrt Sastha

207. Edatheri Sastha

208. ThathanCode Sastha

209. Manamcode Sastha

210. Kottaramatom Pillayar

211. ShunmUga Vilasarn Pillayar

212, Theradi Bhuthathan

213. Madam Thamburan

214. Sannidhi Pillayar

215. UchiPillaYaI

216. AzhagiaPiltaYar

217. Vilavoor Elangam

218. MaraVoOr Konam Sastha

219. iakkottaThala

220. Puliyara Kantan

221. Alatharflman

222. Chingankavu

223. KarayakUTh



224.
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244.
245.
246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253,
254.
255,
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261,
262.
263.

Koothumangalam
Chirakonam Sastha
Kulasekara Pillayar
Bhootha Pillayar
Chemala
Thumbattu Sastha
Nandimangalam
Atchaleeswaram
lindicha Mahadevar
Koodathookki Sastha
Edampidicha Mahadevar
Anakkara Sastha
Saralkala Sastha
Chunakkara Sastha
Maramcilakka Sastha
Pulimugathu Sastha
Andar Sastha
Pullayil Sastha
Kandanessery Bhagavathi
Nangoor Krishnaswamy
Mekkada Kottavila Sastha
Pannirottu Udayar
Ponniyottu Udayar
Gnarakuzhy Sastha
Koilencilla Sastha
Kundala Sastha
Chempidari Amman
Puliyoorkurichi Sivan
Vellimala
Padmanabha Thoppu
Pammathu Moola
Muppala Sastha
Ponnayiramudayar
Kingri Sastha
Pallikkara Sastha
Ethankadu
Arthakantan
Apathukathar
Karippath
Nethrakoil

Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty

RE
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264. Errnavila	 Petty
265. Alarnpara	 Petty
266. Kallattivilai
	

Petty
267. Kotheswararn	 Petty

268. Kantan Sastha	 Petty

269. Bhoothamuttam	 Petty
270. Manalikkara Elangom	 Petty
271. Parayadi Sastha	 Petty
272. Kukangara Sastha	 Petty
273. A riya p pa n	 Petty
274. Panchakanyaka	 Petty
275. A. Kunnkadu	 Petty

Kuzhlthurai VIIvancode

Vilavancode

Thinvattar
Thirparappu
Kuzhithurai
Thirumala
Parthivapuram
Nattalam Vishnu
Nattalam Sivan
Thixuvikramapuram
Thaliyal
Thirumuranmoo
Payanam
Thipramala
Kulasekhara
Chamundy Ammon
Keleswaram

Kannacode
Kulapuram
Palu gal
Cheruvalloor
Aruvikkara Krishn.aswamy
Puthiakavu
Piracode
Ararnandam
Methukumrnal
Mannasekharain
Thirpilamcadu

Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor

Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor
Minor

276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288,
289.
290.

291.
292.
293.
294.
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.



302.

303,

304.

305.

306.

307.

308.

309.

310.

311.

312.

313.

314.

315.

316.

317.

318.

319.

320.

321,

322.

323.

324.

325.

326.

327.

328.

329.

330.

331.

332.

333.

334.

335.

336.

337.

338.

339.

340.

341.

Kirathoor

Knii ikinthottam

Chii1 iaral

Karippara

Pafliyara

Edaicode

Anducode

Puliyoorsala

Kamukannoor

Nelveli

Man god e

Bakthapriarn

C hemma rtuth an ka vu

Muttathura Mahadevar

Muthalar Kantan Sastha

Madayarathala Bhagavathy

Thenkara Kantan Sastha

Anayadi Sastha

Kottavila

Nattarthottam

Ramanailore

Chettuthura

Vazhvil Pillayar

Athiseriy

Jagadheeswara.m

Kunnel

Attoor

Cherukole

Nankoikkla

Kavinmoola

Punnakuzhi

Mulamoodu

Man.akampara

Pulippara Sastha

Krishnaswamy

Erothukoikkla

Kuranganvila

Somasingalam

CherumaruthaflkaVU

Chemmuthal

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor

Minor

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty.

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty

Petty
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342.
343.
344,
345.
346.
347.
348.
349.
350.
351.
352.
353.
354,
355.
356.
357.
358.
359.
360.
361.
362.
363.
364.
365.
366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
371.
372.
373.
374.
375.

376.

377.
378.
379.

Mu lag urnood u
Sivappada
Kariyode
Pottakad
Aluvila
Kunnuvjla
Kinathuvila
Kanjiramthara
Pratteeswaram
Kumpalakavu
Vegampad i
Kuruthivila
Puliyamthara
Sambradu
Kuthirode
Kuruchivjla
Vanniyoor Mala
Kirathoor
Thirrachal
Michakam
Kuracode
Achalipuram
Uchiniala
Mdyanvila
Konarcoil
Cheruvalloor Krishnan
Cheruvalloor Sastha Devaswaram
A. Devaswaram
Kaaba Kulasekharanatha Swamy
Azhagiammanavalaperumal
Putlyara
Elathoor Madunathaswamy
Ayikudy Subramoniaswamy
Kilankad Jamadhagneeswara
Swamy
Sambavar Vadakara
Sreemoolanathaswarny
Arya Vinayakar
Krishnaswamy
Suruki Ambalam

Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major

Major

Major
Major
Major
Major
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380. Nataraja Perumal
381 Kuttala Vinayakar
382. Kalakanteswaram
383. Thiruvenkita Venniperumal
384. Krishnaswamy
385. Arasalwar
386. Pavizhakothayyanar
387. Vedhanarayana Perurn.al
388. Sundararaja Perumal
389. Kulasekhara Vinayakar
390. Nithyakalyani Ammancoil
391. Chekkadi Amman
392. MuppidariAmman
393. Nalledampilla Ayyanar
394, Mahattu Bhuthathan
395, Kulasekharanangamman
396. Theradimadanagamman
397. Soolathuvamadayar
398. Kuttala Vinayakar
399. Nalloor Nangai Amman
400. Padanadheeswarar
401. Karkudi Veerakrala Vinayakar
402. Chelladam Pilla Ayyanar
403. Pattu Bhuthathan
404. Nelli Amman
405. Mirakulathayyanar
406. Thazhakkai Ayyanar
407. Veerakerala Vinayakar
408. Adhissora Vinayakar
409. Thadimadayar Sastha
410. Thoottachi Ayyanar
411. Madayudayar Moni Kantan

Sastha
412. MuppidariAmnian
413, Anchumuthayyanar
414. Kuravana Pattayyanar
415. Adikant.ayyanar
416. Iilkottayyanar
417. Manamuthayanar
418. Aryankavu Surukambalam

Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty

Petty
Petty
Petty
Pet.tty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty



Marthanda Vinayakar
Adheenamazhaki Ayyanar
Parathima Vinayakar
Nainathathu Muditha Vinayakar
Petchi Amman
S udalamadan
Gopuramudayar
Vazhivettakaran
Adaikalamkatha Ayyanar
Sankara Vinayakar
Payikovil
Palavoodapar
Chundakattu Vinayakar
Lekshmi Narayana Perumal
Azhagianachi Amman
Panayadian Sastha
Chempaka Vinayakar
Pinamalasoodum Perurn.al
Padukula Sastha
Muppidari Amman
Karukanai Amman
Madaoodayar
Oolakamman
Marthanda Vinayakar
Chockalingaswamy
Gangaikkuvazhthamnian
Arasadi Vinaykar
Theradi Vinayakar
Muppidari Amman
Nallamankar Vinayakar
Palavoudayar S astha
Silayecluthar Sastha
Therveethi Vinayakar
Sreeneekanthi Amman
Sila Pillayar
Petchi Muthaminan
Dhurai Amman
Bhadrakali Amman
Madaswami
Manhamuthi Ayyanar

Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
Petty
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419.
420.
421.
422.
423.
424.
425.
426.
427.
428.
429.
430.
431.
432.
433.
434.
435.
436.
437.
438.
439.
440.
441.
442.
443.
444.
445.
446.
447.
448.
449.
450.
451.
452.
453.
454.
455.
456.
457.
458.



List of Unincorporated Devaswoms

Name of Devaswoms

Ethirvally Chozhvinayakar, Thazhakudy
Thazhayil Kantan Sastha
Kakkum Vinayakar
Kannirnooi.avigneswarar
Bheemangari Ehirvally Chozhavinayakar
Thirkkaliyanam Fund in the
Thazhakudy Devaswom
Marukanthala Kantan Sastha Devaswom
Than uvalin gaswamy Deva sworn
Kaikonda Vinayakar Devaswom
Kappiyara Mahadevar Devaswom
Maravoor Kantan Sastha
Kotheswaram Devaswom
Ashtami Sadya Endowment Fund in
Major Thirumala Devaswom
Ayikudi SubrarnoniaswamY Devaswom
Elathor Sundararaja Perumal
Puliyara Ary Vinayakar
Adheenam Kathawar
Azhakiasachi Amman

Name of Groups

Bhothapandy Group 	 1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

2.	 Nagercoil Group
	 7.

8.
9.

3
	 Padmanabhapuram Group

	 10.
11.

4. Kuzhithurai Group
	 12.

13.

5. Shencottah Group
	 14

15
16
17
18

List of Sanketham Temples

1. Ninar Edakkavudayar Kantan Sastha, Ananthapuram.

2. Puthugram.am, Ramanamatam Bhoothathan, Puthugram.am, Theroor.

3. Vembanoor EswarakalatharnpUram Vembanoor, Neendakara.
4. Sree Bhoothanathaswamy, Rajakkamangala-rn.
5. Thiruvidakkode, Aloor.
6. Edarnala Sastha, Aloor.
7. Kannanthitta Sastha, Aloor.
8. Cheritnala Sastha, Aloor.
9. Elangeri Kantan Sastha, Aloor.
10
	 Earattapadi Sree Padmanabhaswamy and Kalpaka Piflayar, Aloor.

11
	 Motchikularn Sastha, Oolachel.

12
	 Poottetty Sarikaranainar Kulathu Mahadevar, Kiliiyoor.

List of Sreepadam Temyle

1	 Muttakkad Bhoothathan, Kothanalloor.

2
	 Athnkara Padm.anayyanar, Kadiapathnam.




